PROGRAM OPPORTUNITY NOTICE

Alternative and Renewable Fuels and Vehicle Technology Program

PON-14-602: Biofuels Early & Pre-Commercial Technology Development

Pre-Application Workshop Questions and Answers


General

1. Is the presentation that was presented available electronically?
Answer: The presentation slides and the WebEx recording of the PON-14-602 Pre-Application Workshop will be posted to the Energy Commission website after the meeting at http://energy.ca.gov/contracts/transportation.html. 

2. Will slides from today be available?
Answer: The presentation slides and the WebEx recording of the PON-14-602 Pre-Application Workshop will be posted to the Energy Commission website after the meeting at http://energy.ca.gov/contracts/transportation.html. 

3. Are the questions that get asked in the pre-application workshop going to get included in the written response, or do we have to submit them in writing?
Answer: Yes, all questions asked during the Pre-Application Workshop will be included in the written Questions and Answers response document; however, please submit all questions in writing as well.  

4. How many people are on WebEx?
Answer: 34 attendees.

Eligibility

5. Regarding the maximum funding limit for each proposal being $1 million, is there a minimum amount required?
Answer: No, there is no minimal funding requirement. As to the maximum limit, this question as phrased makes an incorrect assumption that the limit is $1 million. Actually, the applicant may not request more than 50% of the total allowable project cost or $1.0 million, whichever is less. Also, keep in mind that each project must include a minimum 50% match share of total allowable costs.

6. Is there a minimum fuel production requirement?
Answer: No.

7. If the applicant makes renewable gasoline out-of-state, but is tested and used in California, is the project eligible?
Answer: Not knowing the other details of the proposed project, we cannot say whether the project as a whole is eligible. However, as a general matter, fuel produced outside of California but tested and used in California is allowable. Additionally, purchases from outside of the State or Country may be counted towards match share, as long as project construction and operations occur in California.  However, scoring criteria are applied to maximize economic and environmental benefits in California.  Projects with work (other than project construction or operations) being performed outside of California may not score as competitively as projects that perform work in California.  Please refer to scoring criteria #5 (Project Budget and Cost Effectiveness) and #6 (Economic Benefits) (page 35).  

8. How does the Energy Commission define biomass feedstock?
Answer: Please see the California Energy Commission’s definition of biomass feedstock/materials in the Commission Guidebook, available at:  http://www.energy.ca.gov/2007publications/CEC-300-2007-003/CEC-300-2007-003-ED2-CMF.PDF.

Page 16 of the Commission Guidebook states: Biomass — any organic material not derived from fossil fuels, including agricultural crops, agricultural wastes and residues, waste pallets, crates, dunnage, manufacturing, construction wood wastes, landscape and right-of-way tree trimmings, mill residues that result from milling lumber, rangeland maintenance residues, biosolids, sludge derived from organic matter, and wood and wood waste from timbering operations. 

Agricultural wastes and residues include, but are not limited to, animal wastes, remains and tallow; food wastes; recycled cooking oils; and pure vegetable oils.

Landscape or right-of-way tree trimmings include all solid waste materials that result from tree or vegetation trimming or removal to establish or maintain a right-of-way on public or private land for the following purposes:
1) For the provision of public utilities, including, but not limited to, natural gas, water, electricity, and telecommunications. 
2) For fuel hazard reduction resulting in fire protection and prevention. 
3) For the public’s recreational use.

9. About eligible feedstocks, would sugarcane for gasoline and/or diesel substitute production be eligible?
Answer: Sugarcane is an eligible feedstock for gasoline and diesel substitute production. Eligible feedstocks include purpose-grown crops, waste-based biomass, and biogenic by-products. 

However, corn grain is not an eligible feedstock.  Ethanol derived from corn stover, leaves, cobs, or other nonedible portions of the corn is eligible for funding under this solicitation. Ethanol derived from any other portions of the corn, including the corn kernel and its components, is not eligible for funding pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44272.4, subdivision (b).

10. Applicable feedstocks for Diesel. Is Sugarcane/Cane Sugar eligible feedstock?
Answer: Yes. Please see response to Question #9.

11. Is algae as a feedstock eligible?
Answer: Yes, algae is considered a purpose grown crop. Please see response to Question #9.

12. Is 16% biobutanol gasoline substitute performance testing in a marine environment eligible for this solicitation?
Answer: Biobutanol is an eligible biofuel for gasoline substitutes.

Biobutanol, regardless of the blend type, must contribute to mitigating the environmental effects of on-road motor vehicle air emissions.

13. We have produced algae in Hawaii, but have not done so in California. Would the testing of our technology in the Imperial Valley in an incubator-type facility formed with the Imperial Valley Economic Development Center be eligible as a project?
Answer: It is the applicant’s responsibility to determine whether or not their particular proposed project is eligible for funding, by reviewing the Eligibility Requirements in Section II of PON-14-602. The Energy Commission cannot at this time give advice as to whether or not your particular project is eligible for funding, because all details are not known.

As a general matter, a test facility formed with a local entity may be eligible. Please see the eligibility requirements for this Solicitation on page 7-8, Section II., Eligibility Requirements.

14. Is the solicitation open to applicants who are focused on upgrading an existing fuel such as ethanol to better integrate with the existing fuel infrastructure?
Answer: Yes, as long as the upgrade is for a non-corn ethanol production facility. In addition, the project must otherwise meet all eligibility requirements for this Solicitation.

15. If we have a 10 million gallon existing facility, but can make a novel advancement, would that apply to this solicitation?
Answer: This solicitation puts an emphasis on transformative technology solutions to significant biofuels industry problems that increase yields, productivity, or cost effectiveness of biofuel production; and/or that targets a significant unmet need in California’s biofuels industry.

16. Can the project focus on qualifying a new fuel to meet EPA requirements?
Answer: Based on the limited information provided, if the sole purpose of the project is to qualify a new fuel to meet EPA requirements, it would not be eligible for funding.  However, to determine the eligibility of a project, please refer to the Eligible Projects (p. 7, section C) and Ineligible Projects (p. 9, section D) section of the solicitation.

17. “Economic, technical, and strategic plan feasibility and studies needed to evaluate biofuel production, economic, market and environmental impacts” is an eligible activity under this Solicitation. I have general confusion about this item since there seems to be some overlap between it and some ineligible activities. Can bullet 5 be further explained?
Answer: The intent of the solicitation is to support the development of transformative technology solutions to address significant problems within the biofuels industry. All proposals must accomplish the following:  advance science or technology not adequately addressed by competitive and regulated markets; involve an original innovative solution to a significant biofuels industry problem; address a California market need; and provide a clear potential benefit to California.

Therefore, secondary data gathering and reporting is not an eligible expense. The distinction between eligible activity studies and ineligible activity studies is the originality of research.  Data for the proposed project must be new or novel.  Please see p. 9, section D, Ineligible Projects.

18. Ineligible Projects are listed as demo and commercial facilities producing more than 200,000 DGE per year during the project.  Once the project period is over, it is possible to further scale the technology to run at larger quantities?
Answer: Yes, please refer to Section VII. D. 1. Full Proposal scoring criteria #1 (Technical Merit and Need).  Scoring criteria are applied to determine the degree to which the proposed early/pre-commercial project will lead to demonstration or commercial facility projects in the future. 

19. My proposal involves proving and refining the equipment necessary to reclaim and then reuse methanol in a small-scale biodiesel processing environment. One of these units would be able to process a maximum of 30,000 gallons of methanol per year. This would equate to approximately 180,000 gallons of biodiesel produced. We have a functioning small-scale production plant, and we want to increase production efficiencies, find alternative uses of production by-products and reduce the carbon intensity of our facility. This equipment will accomplish both and be potentially available to a wide array of industry players.

Given that our current operating facility is rated for 360,000 gallons of biodiesel production, but that the methanol reprocessed is, in fact, substantially less, does this project still fall within the eligibility requirements? 
Answer: It is the applicant’s responsibility to determine whether or not their particular proposed project is eligible for funding, by reviewing the Eligibility Requirements in Section II of PON-14-602. The Energy Commission cannot at this time give advice as to whether or not your particular project is eligible for funding, because all details are not known.

However, generally, performance tests, material assessments and other technical studies to verify product or equipment operating characteristics, equipment integrity, market applications, and compliance with regulations, standards, and/or protocols are eligible activities under this solicitation. However, the funding of a demonstration or commercial facility producing more than 200,000 diesel gallon equivalents during the term of the project is not eligible. A project that tests the equipment necessary to reclaim and then reuse methanol in a small-scale biodiesel processing environment may fall within the eligibility requirements.  If a project is to incorporate new equipment into an already existing biofuel production process in order to produce 360,000 gallons of biodiesel, then the project would not fall within the eligibility requirements.

20. My company is developing a microbe that biologically captures carbon dioxide (CO2) and converts it, in combination with hydrogen gas (H2), into a drop-in biofuel. Currently, our microbe utilizes CO2 from industrial emissions, such as those from cement manufacturing or natural gas-fired power generation. 

Are gases containing CO2 and H2 eligible feedstocks under the guidelines for PON-14-602?

If not, would a proposal for a two-stage process, in which waste biomass or alternative purpose-grown crops are first gasified into CO2 and H2, and then biologically converted to a drop-in biofuel, be acceptable?
Answer: It is the applicant’s responsibility to determine whether or not their particular proposed project is eligible for funding, by reviewing the Eligibility Requirements in Section II of PON-14-602. The Energy Commission cannot at this time give advice as to whether or not your particular project is eligible for funding, because all details are not known.

All projects must comply with California Health & Safety Code, Section 44272 et seq. Eligible projects must demonstrate the ability to reduce on a life cycle assessment greenhouse gas emissions by at least 10 percent from current reformulated gasoline and diesel fuel standards established by the Air Resources Board.

Please refer to Full Proposal scoring criteria #7 (Sustainability). Scoring criteria are applied to determine the degree to which the proposed project will result in significant reductions in carbon intensity compared to existing pathways for the proposed fuel type.

21. Would a new technology, process or equipment application to an existing biorefinery be eligible if it were expected to:  increase yields, reduce utility demands, reduce chemical utilization, or improve fuel quality from lower grade feedstocks?
Answer: Yes, please refer to the eligibility requirements for this solicitation on pages 7-9. This solicitation puts an emphasis on transformative technology solutions to significant biofuels industry problems that increase yields, productivity, or cost effectiveness of biofuel production; and/or that targets a significant unmet need in California’s biofuels industry.

Additionally, please see response to Question #19.

22. Is proof-of-concept of pilot scale demonstration considered an eligible project?
Answer: Based on the limited information provided, proof-of-concept of pilot scale demonstration in a bench scale test is an eligible activity under this solicitation.  Please refer to the list of eligible activities on page 8 of the Solicitation to classify the activities being conducted under your proposed project.  To determine the eligibility of the overall proposed project, please refer in particular to pp.7-9, Section II, Eligibility Requirements.   

23. Is the Energy Commission interested in seeing biofuels projects that are innovative and novel rather than advancements to already-existing biofuels processes?
Answer: Both types of projects are eligible. The Energy Commission has no preference for either type, as the scoring criteria on pp. 33 show. The intent of the solicitation is to support the development of transformative technology solutions to significant biofuels industry problems. All proposals must accomplish the following:  advance science or technology not adequately addressed by competitive and regulated markets; involve an original innovative solution to a significant biofuels industry problem; address a California market need; and provide a clear potential benefit to California.  

To determine the eligibility of the proposed project, please refer to p.7-9, Section II, Eligibility Requirements.

Solicitation Proposal Application

24. Regarding the abstract, is there a word count limit for each section?
Answer: No, there is no word count limit for each section. The pre-proposal abstract must not exceed 5 pages when printed using standard 8.5” by 11” paper. Please refer to the page limitation and format instructions on page 13 of the solicitation.  The Pre-Proposal Abstract Form does not count against the page limit.

25. Does the Energy Commission require a greenhouse gas analysis for the application? If so, how extensive does it have to be?
Answer: Please refer to Full Proposal scoring criteria #7 (Sustainability). Scoring criteria are applied to determine the degree to which the proposed project will result in significant reductions in carbon intensity compared to existing pathways for the proposed fuel type. 

Project proposals should include the following information:  an estimated carbon intensity of the project’s resulting fuel in grams of CO2-equivalent per megajoule (gCO2e/MJ) and an estimated total weight, in tons, of CO2 displaced by the addition of the proposed project. Calculations should assume that 1 million diesel gallon equivalents are produced annually as a result of the project. Page 23 of the solicitation provides further direction.
 
26. Can combined technologies, such as both a feedstock technology and biofuel production technology, be included in the same proposal?
Answer: Yes; however, the evaluation committee will score the overall project for each criterion described within the solicitation. In order to score well in the evaluation process, the applicant should demonstrate that both the feedstock technology and biofuel production technology sufficiently meets solicitation requirements.   

Applicants may also submit multiple proposals. Each proposal must be for a distinct, separate project and must be submitted separately adhering to all requirements contained in the solicitation.

27. Can multiple biofuel production technologies be included in a single proposal?
Answer: Yes. Also, please see additional information provided in response to Question #26. 

28. Since this is early stage, is the Energy Commission interested in eventual commercialization?
Answer: Yes, please refer to Full Proposal scoring criteria #1 (Technical Merit and Need).  Scoring criteria are applied to determine the degree to which the proposed early/pre-commercial project will lead to demonstration or commercial facility projects in the future.

29. Does the location of a project in a CalEnviroScreen disadvantaged community impact scoring?
Answer: No, the location of the proposed project in a CalEnviroScreen community is not being evaluated.

30. For high labor hours, it is easy to wrongly estimate the value of labor. How will that be evaluated?
Answer: Applicants will be held to the rates stated in their proposal unless the Commission, in its discretion, approves an amendment. Such a request must be made by the applicant and may require re-hearing at a business meeting. Keep in mind that changing labor rates, or other budget items, or an inability to perform work at rates stated in the initial application, may result in withdrawal of the award. 

Please refer to Full Proposal scoring criteria #5 (Project Budget and Cost Effectiveness). Scoring criteria are applied to determine the degree to which the proposed project’s budget is cost effective and reasonable relative to the scope of work, and the proposed project will maximize the impact per dollar of Commission funds invested, such as potential reductions in biofuel production costs per diesel gallon equivalent, increases in yield per ton of feedstock, or other metrics, as appropriate. 

Applications must include a complete and comprehensive budget for the proposed project. Rates and personnel shown must reflect rates and personnel you would charge if you were chosen as the Recipient for this solicitation. They should reflect generally accepted rates for the labor being employed for the project, and the labor categories employed should be justified in the Qualifications section of the application. 

31. As this grant will involve cost sharing, we would like to partner with a private company to attempt the pre-commercialization work outlined by the grant proposal. However, we were concerned about publication of procurement-sensitive information related to equipment and feedstock contractors or the supply chain. Thus, we would like to know if the budget portion of the grant application would be published in detail or if there was a way to protect sensitive business information on the cost-sharer’s side? We would be entirely able to disclose and make public the technologies involved in our proposal and the work plan to achieve each milestone. If there is more on the information policy on this grant we appreciate if you could provide it to us.

In addition, the five items required for the pre-proposal packet were listed as the following:
a. Pre-Proposal Abstract Form
b. Project Summary
c. Applicant and Project Eligibility
d. Project Implementation Schedule
e. Project Budget

Could you please confirm that items c-d need to be provided in the pre-proposal abstract?
Answer: Confidential materials should not be submitted to the Energy Commission. Any materials marked, or otherwise designated as confidential, will not be considered by the Energy Commission and will be returned to the Applicant.

Section V. C. 7, Pre-Proposal Abstract Scoring criteria #7 (Pre-Proposal Abstract Organization) refers to how the pre-proposal abstract should be formatted.  Items a-e as listed in your question are in reference to scoring Pre-Proposal Abstract Scoring criteria #1-6. Please refer to each scoring criteria to determine what should be included in the pre-proposal abstract.  For example, in section e (Project Budget), applicants should specify the amount of Energy Commission funding requested, specify the amount of match funding that will be provided, and specify the source and availability of match funds. A full budget is not needed during the Pre-Proposal Abstract Scoring Criteria phase.

Terms of the Agreement

32. In terms of public and private partnerships, is there a certain percentage that either can be involved or is it up to the discretion of the applicant?
Answer: No, there is no public and private partnership requirement or percentage requirement for public and private partnerships.  

33. Does the Energy Commission allow the scope of work to change since it is liable to be different during the term of the agreement from when it was conceptualized during pre-agreement?
Answer: The Project Summary proposed in the Pre-Proposal Abstract process should not significantly differ from the Scope of Work proposed in the Full Proposal process, aside from addressing comments received from the evaluation committee on the Pre-Proposal Abstract Scoring Criteria Feedback Memo. The project should have well-defined objectives, and the Scope of Work should remain consistent with these objectives.   

Applicants will be held to the scope of work stated in their proposal unless the Commission, in its discretion, approves an amendment. Such a request must be made by the applicant and may require re-hearing at a business meeting. Keep in mind that changing the scope of work, or an inability to perform the work described in the initial application, may result in withdrawal of the award.  

Please see Attachment 09, Exhibit C, Terms and Conditions, Section 8. Changes to the Agreement, pp.6-9.

34. When applying for a grant there are terms and conditions regarding intellectual property (IP). Is there any sharing of IP with the State of California if an agreement is accepted? Will the Energy Commission have a claim on any IP that may be generated as a result of the project? Please explain how IP rights will be handled.
Answer: Please see page 26 of Attachment 09, Exhibit C, Terms and Conditions, Section 28. Intellectual Property. The Energy Commission makes no claim to intellectual property developed under this solicitation that is not specified for delivery, except as expressly provided within the agreement. 

35. In reference to Page 25, section 8-j of the Program Opportunity Notice document which states that “the purchase of equipment (items with a unit cost greater than $5,000 and a useful life of greater than one year) with Energy Commission funds will require disposition of purchased equipment at the end of the project,” does this mean that the Energy Commission will own all equipment over $5,000 at the end of the agreement?
Answer: No, the Energy Commission does not take title to equipment purchased with grant funds. Equipment purchased using approved grant funding is owned by the Recipient.  The equipment purchased with Energy Commission funds must be used for the purpose for which it was acquired under the agreement.  When no longer needed for the original purpose, the Recipient must contact the Commission Agreement Manager for disposition instructions.  Please see page 10 of Attachment 09, Exhibit C, Terms and Conditions, Section12. Equipment, for more information.

There are no disposition requirements for equipment purchased with match share funding.

36. If the applicant is based in CA, does all work need to be based in CA or can contractors outside of state be used?
Answer: Project construction and operations must occur in California. Purchases or labor from outside of the State or Country are allowable, as long as project construction and operations occur in California.  However, scoring criteria are applied to maximize economic and environmental benefits in California.  Projects with work (other than project construction or operations) being performed outside of California may not score as competitively as projects that perform work in California.  Please refer to scoring criteria #5 and #6 (Economic Benefits) (page 35).  

37. Although the applicant must be located in California, must all the work be located in the State if the most qualified vendors to whom we would need to subcontract to obtain the best results to qualify fuel to meet EPA requirements are located out of state?
Answer: Purchases or labor from outside of the State or Country are allowable, as long as project construction and operations occur in California.  However, scoring criteria are applied to maximize economic and environmental benefits in California.  Projects with work (other than project construction or operations) being performed outside of California may not score as competitively as projects that perform work in California.  Please refer to scoring criteria #5 and 6 (Economic Benefits) (page 35).  Please note that projects that maximize the impact per dollar of Energy Commission funds invested, such as potential reductions in biofuel production costs or increases in yield per ton of feedstock, will score more competitively.  
38. What is the period of performance for this proposal? Is this for one year only, or can the budget extend over two or more years?
Answer: Due to funding restrictions, proposed projects must end no later than March 30, 2020.  The term of the proposed project should correspond to the tasks being performed in the proposed Scope of Work. Please refer to scoring criteria #4 (Project Readiness) which will evaluate, in part, the degree to which the proposed project timeline is documented and reasonable.

39. Does the Energy Commission allow small differences between the pre-proposal budget and full post-proposal budget?
Answer: The Pre-Proposal Abstract does not require a full project budget. Please refer to scoring criteria #5 (Project Budget) of the Pre-Proposal Abstract Scoring Criteria. As to changes to the budget submitted with the proposal, please see the answer to Question #30.

Funding

40. Does the Energy Commission allow in-kind matching?
Answer: Yes, in-kind (non-cash) contributions are allowable match expenses. Please see Match Funding Requirements on pages 11-12 of the solicitation.

41. Can grants from federal and other state agencies count as matching funds?
Answer: Yes, grants from federal and other state agencies may count as match funding. However, funds from the Energy Commission (e.g., awards from other Energy Commission programs) cannot count towards the match share requirement.  Please see Match Funding Requirements on pages 11-12 of the solicitation.
 
42. Currently, the Mendota Advanced Bioenergy Beet Cooperative is funded by the Energy Commission. If we solicit work from them, can their work for us count as match funding?
Answer: It is the applicant’s responsibility to determine whether or not their particular proposed project is eligible for funding, by reviewing the Eligibility Requirements in Section II of PON-14-602. The Energy Commission cannot at this time give advice as to whether or not your particular project is eligible for funding, because all details are not known.

An entity’s work may count as match funding, as long as the proposed project and match share costs are distinct and separate from the project currently being funded by the Energy Commission.

Please note that funds from the Energy Commission (e.g., awards from other Energy Commission programs) cannot count towards the match share requirement.  In addition, match share expenditures cannot be counted more than once under different agreements.

43. Can I use my or others’ time and work outside of California as matching fund?
Answer: Yes, match share funding may be in the form of cash or in-kind contributions such as donated labor hours, equipment, facilities, and other property. An applicant must be able to document expenses through payroll records and/or other expense records, following generally accepted accounting practices. Additionally, all Applicants must read and pay particular attention to ARFVTP Terms and Conditions (Attachment 09), Exhibit C, Section 27 entitled “Public Works – Payment of Prevailing Wages.”

44. My institution has a federally negotiated overhead rate of 50% of the direct cost. Can we use part of the overhead as matching funds?
Answer: In general, overhead may count as match, provided the match funding requirements on pp. 11-12 of the PON are met. 

45. If the overhead rate is reduced, say from 50% to 25%, can the difference be used as match funding?
Answer:  Overhead costs are eligible as either an Energy Commission reimbursed or match share expense. All overheads must be based on actual costs, reasonable, allowable, documentable and allocable to the proposed project. The Energy Commission will only reimburse overhead costs associated with the direct expenses reimbursed by the Energy Commission. All requirements set forth in the Terms and Conditions [Attachment 09, or available at http://www.energy.ca.gov/contracts/PON-14-602] must be met, including federal cost principles, in order for overhead costs to be reimbursed. However, Recipients may choose to count all overhead costs as a match share expense. All costs incurred (reimbursed and match share) for the project are required to be adequately documented and subject to audit.

46. Can foregone overhead be used as match funding?
Answer: Foregone overhead may not be used as match funding. 

47. Regarding overhead rates, can G&A rates set by other departments/agencies be utilized? For example, can a Department of Energy provisional G&A rate be utilized?
Answer: Yes, as long as the overhead rates are based on actual costs, reasonable, allowable, documentable, and allocable to the proposed project. All requirements set forth in the Terms and Conditions [Attachment 09, or available at http://www.energy.ca.gov/contracts/PON-14-602] must be met, including federal cost principles, in order for overhead costs to be reimbursed.

48. If the feedstock is grown and/or harvested before the agreement is executed, can the cost of the feedstock be eligible for funding?
Answer: Only costs incurred after agreement execution, or the agreement start date, whichever is later, are eligible to be reimbursed using Energy Commission funds. Moreover, match funds may be used for costs incurred prior to this time.

49. Is there a limit on the amount that can be spent on equipment? Would a proposal with significant equipment purchases be at a disadvantage?
Answer: No, there is no limit on the amount of grant funds that can be spent on equipment. There is no scoring advantage to projects that do or do not make significant equipment purchases. 

However, there may be practical advantages to limited equipment purchases with regards to equipment disposition. The Energy Commission’s Terms and Conditions specify that the recipient shall use the equipment in the project for which it was acquired as long as needed, whether or not the project continues to be supported by grant funds, and the recipient shall not encumber the property without Commission approval. When no longer needed for the original project, the recipient shall contact the Commission Agreement Manager for disposition instructions. 

50. I am from a public university. I have some analytic equipment acquired through a federal grant on a biofuel project. They will be used in the new project I am proposing to the Energy Commission. Can I use the equipment value as in-kind cost match?
Answer: In general, equipment value may be used as in-kind cost match. Please provide supporting documents showing original and depreciated values of the equipment and how the value will be prorated for the term of the project (e.g. comparable lease/rent value from similar equipment may be used as in-kind match share contributions). Please refer to Match Funding Requirements, on page 11 of the solicitation, for details on the proper method for valuing equipment, facilities, and property for match share consideration.

51. Does the Energy Commission prefer for the project to seek funding for labor versus equipment?
Answer: No, the Energy Commission does not have a preference to reimburse labor or equipment. Please refer to scoring criteria #5 (Project Budget). Scoring criteria are applied to determine the degree to which the proposed project’s budget is cost effective and reasonable relative to the scope of work. 
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